Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale
Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 26 October 2021
at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Bradford
Dear Member
You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board.
The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.
Yours sincerely
City Solicitor
Notes:






This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound
recorded.
If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.
On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering
(unless you are medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing. Staff will be at
hand to advise accordingly

From:
To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Su Booth
Phone: 07814 073884
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk

MEMBER
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe
Councillor Sarah Ferriby
Councillor Robert Hargreaves
Councillor Abdul Jabar
Councillor Imran Khan
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw
Councillor Sue Duffy
Kersten England
Helen Hirst
Sarah Muckle
Iain MacBeath
Brendan Brown
Dr James Thomas
Dr Sohail Abbas
Therese Patten
Helen Rushworth
Kim Shutler
Dan Greenwood
Ben Bush
Mel Pickup
Mark Douglas
Shirley Congdon
Stewart Davies
Rachel Dennis
Bishop Toby Haworth
Zahir Irani
Zulfi Karim

REPRESENTING
Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District
Council (Chair)
Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder,
Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Shadow Healthy People and Places
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan
District Council
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan
District Council
Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio
Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District
Council
Regeneration, Planning and Transport
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan
District Council
Children and Families Portfolio Holder,
Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan
District Council
Accountable Officer, Bradford District and
Craven Clinical Commissioning Group
Director of Public Health
Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Chief
Executive
of
Airedale
NHS
Foundation Trust
Bradford Districts and Craven Clinical
Commissioning Group
Deputy Chair
Chief Executive of Bradford District Care
NHS Foundation Trust
HealthWatch Bradford and District
Bradford
Assembly
representing
the
Voluntary and Community Sector
Chief Superintendent Bradford District,
West Yorkshire Police
District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire
and Rescue Service
Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Strategic Director, Children's Services
Vice Chancellor, Bradford University
Chair
of
Sustainable
Development
Partnership
Group Chief Executive, Incommunities
Group LTD
Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership
Chair of Economic Recovery Board
President of Council for Mosques

Huma Nizami

Race Equality Network

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct -
[...]
se contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Su Booth – 07814 073884)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS
5.

INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP
ARRANGEMENTS FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing
(Document “G”) sets out a high level overview of the plans for the
evolution of our integrated health and care partnership arrangements in
Bradford District and Craven, and across the West Yorkshire and
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership. These changes address the
requirements of the Government’s Health and Care Bill 2021.
Recommended –
That the Wellbeing Board notes the intended place based
partnership arrangements, which are proposed by the health and
care partnership; and seeks such assurances as may be
necessary from the health and care partnership.
(James Drury - 07970 479491)

6.

EQUALITIES GROUP
The report of the Chair of the Equalities Group (Document “H”)
provides Members with a high-level summary of the proposed projects
and ideas generated by the Equalities Group to date. The report also
includes an updated recommendation regarding the governance of the
Equality Group

1 - 12

Recommended 1. That the Wellbeing Board consider the recommended
projects identified in section 2 of this report.
2. That the Wellbeing Board agree to the proposed updated
governance framework for the Equality Group.
(Dermot Bolton - 01274 238440)
7.

UPDATE ON SYSTEM COMPOSITE 5 YEAR EQUALITIES PLAN:
INCREASING DIVERSITY IN SENIOR LEADERSHIP

13 - 34

The report of the Director of Human Resources (Document “I”) asks
Members of the Board to consider the work delivered on equality,
diversity and inclusion to date, the work planned and approve the
actions identified for co-delivery across our system to increase diversity
in senior leadership over the coming (next 5) years as set out in the
appended detailed slide pack (appendix 1).
Recommended That Wellbeing Board Members consider the contents of this
report and accompanying presentation slide progress update and
provide any feedback that they wish to do so to enable us to
incorporate this in our ongoing work.
(Anne Lloyd - 01274 437335)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5/

Report of the Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing to
the meeting of Wellbeing Board to be held on 26th
October 2021

G
Subject: Integrated health and care partnership arrangements for
Bradford District and Craven

Summary statement:
This paper sets out a high level overview of the plans for the evolution of our integrated
health and care partnership arrangements in Bradford District and Craven, and across the
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership. These changes address the
requirements of the Government’s Health and Care Bill 2021.

James Drury
Partnership Programme Director

Portfolio:
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact: James Drury
Phone: 07970 479491
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Health and Social Care

Page 1

1.

SUMMARY

This paper sets out a high level overview of the plans for the evolution of our integrated
health and care partnership arrangements in Bradford District and Craven, and across the
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership. While these changes address
the requirements of the Government’s Health and Care Bill 2021, it is important to note
that this is an evolution of existing, strong and well established local partnership
arrangements.
The Health and Care Bill proposes that Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) are formally
established as statutory bodies from 1 April 2022. This will mean that Clinical
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) will be abolished with effect from 31 March 2022 and the
majority of their functions will be delivered through these new statutory bodies. The ICS
will also take on some of the functions currently undertaken by NHS En
[...]
es support provided once as an ICS as well as through each place
partnership.
5.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

As part of our place based partnership arrangements, the governance structure is being
revised to ensure our partnership is able to take on the delegated responsibilities from the
Integrated Care Board of our ICS. The draft governance structure can be seen in
Appendix B
We have established a local system strategic risk register which is produced for the Health
and Care Executive Board to support collective ownership and response of our
6
Page 7

partnership. It highlights seven themes: quality and safety; workforce; finance; digital;
system development; regulation; and learning.

6.

RECOMMENDATIONS



That the Wellbeing Board notes the intended place based partnership
arrangements, which are proposed by the health and care partnership; and seeks
such assurances as may be necessary from the health and care partnership.

7.

APPENDICES

 Appendix A - Existing Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership
governance

 Appendix B – Draft proposed Bradford District and Craven Health and Care
Partnership governance
7
Page 8

 Appendix C – Draft proposed West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care
Partnership governance

8
Page 9

8.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS



None

9
Page 10

Agenda Item 6/

Report of the Chair of the Equalities Group to the
meeting of the Wellbeing Board to be held on 26
October 2021.

H
Subject:
The Equality Group (EG) has been working together over the last 6 months to
develop initiatives to tackle inequalities across the District.

Summary statement:
This paper provides a high-level summary of the proposed projects and ideas
generated by the Equalities Group to date. This paper also includes an updated
recommendation regarding the governance of the Equality Group.
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
The Equalities Group exists to address and support equality objectives. The ideas
presented within therefore align closely with the object
[...]
ell as the
impact of the Covid pandemic on deepening health inequalities across the Place.
Approach
The group is chaired by Professor Udy Archibong of the University of Bradford and the
membership of the Group is primarily EDI professionals from public sector, third sector
and business. Professor Archibong decided to proceed in working with professionals who
already had a good understanding of the EDI issues to ensure that the limited time could
be spent on discussing and developing practical solutions. The EDI professionals also
bring a level of experience and knowledge of previous initiatives, both those that have
been positive and those that have ultimately failed to deliver meaningful change.
Additionally, the intention has always been to engage and work with a wider group to
include community perspectives in order to further develop the proposals of the Group.
On convening, the group agreed to frame its work around the thematic areas aligned to
the equality objectives of the Local Authority Equality Plan. Four work streams were
established addressing: Leadership, Workforce, Community and Service Delivery and
Page 12

Design. Each work stream was assigned a Lead who voluntarily took on the role to steer
sub-groups.
The key guiding principle for the working groups has been that proposed interventions
should be:


Sustainable



Transformative



Dismantling



Structural



Intersectional

The four areas and their definitions were analysed and amended, and these sub-groups
then met separately to produce ideas that will be worked up into Action Plans. Workshop
sessions have also been undertaken to include a wider group and promote a creative codesign approach.
3.
Work stream 1 - Leadership
Early in the process the Equalities Group realised that there was a significant crossover
with the work being undertaken by the HRD group on increasing diversity in senior
leadership. As that work was being developed the Equalities Group came together to
consider a range of idea
[...]
evelopment of a talent pipeline
Page 24

o Are using that as a model for increasing representation across all groups
o Continue to deliver individual organisation outcomes, recognising that work
on common outcomes, might in areas, accelerate individual organisations
progress against their plans


The report to the board of 15 June 2021 set out the context, vision, our
achievements to date, a baseline of data, the actions, shared outcomes and the
next steps in order to realise our ambition and recommended that Wellbeing Board
Members approved the actions identified for delivery in the report:



Over the next 6 – 12 months;
o Continue with and scale up our shared mentoring and coaching platforms.
Promote and support the High Potential 2 Fellowship in terms of offering high
quality placement opportunities and senior coaching and mentoring across
our system.
o Creating and sustaining connectivity through shared system networks,
ongoing collaboration and a shared approach to recruitment panels.
o Encouraging new entrants into our sector; proactively engaging those who
are furthest from work, particularly the long term and recently unemployed
and targeted recruitment with our black, Asian and minority ethnic
communities through our inclusive community recruitment project.
o Map and align EDI governance across the system.

Over the next 1 – 4 years;
o Create and embed inclusive, compassionate and safe cultures consistently.
Develop and retain talent within and across Place, identifying and developing
career pathways, development opportunities and passporting arrangements
across organisations and sectors.
o Succession plans in place that identify future talent and diverse talent
pipelines.
o Collaborate on system leadership and management development training –
culture, values, behaviours and kindness.
o Develop work on integrated career pathways into senior roles, e.g. through
secondments, recruitment, and/or integrated senior leadership teams


The decision notice from t
[...]
has been agreed that given the synergies, the work on the 5 year
system composite plan to increase diversity in senior leadership is brought into the
Leadership work stream of the EG, with Anne Lloyd, Director of Human Resources
at Bradford Council leading this work stream.

6.

LEGAL APPRAISAL



No legal issues arise at this stage.

7.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS



None arising from this report.

7.2

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS



N/A

7.3

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS



None arising from this report.

7.4

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
Page 26



None arising from this report.

7.5

TRADE UNION



Trade unions are engaged with workforce matters, are supportive of, and involved
in activities and initiatives that drive and deliver equality, diversity and inclusion.

7.6

WARD IMPLICATIONS



None arising from this report.

7.7

AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)



N/A.

7.8

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
None arising from this report.

7.9

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
There are no data protection or information security matters arising from the
proposals. The benchmark data and information is published by each organisation
and data is in the public domain.

8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS



None.

9.

OPTIONS



A range of options were considered as part of this work and as this work evolved.
The proposal therefore, takes account of wide and varied socialisation since
February 2021. While there is a lot to do, we need to focus on a few key priorities,
spend time on them, to do them well to deliver sustainable change, rather than set
out to do too many things at once.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS



It is recommended that Wellbeing Board Members consider the contents of this
report and accompanying presentation slide progress update and provide any
feedback that they wish to do so to enable us to incorporate this in our ongoing
work.

11.

APPENDICES



Composite 5 year Equalities 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 26 October 2021 in 
City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 9.30 am
Concluded 11.25 am

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Robert Hargreaves Shadow Healthy People and Places Portfolio 

Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Sue Duffy Children and Families Portfolio Holder, Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Helen Hirst Accountable Officer, Bradford District and Craven 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Iain MacBeath Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Chair
Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Helen Rushworth HealthWatch Bradford and District
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service
Shirley Congdon Vice Chancellor, Bradford University
Stewart Davies Chair of Sustainable Development Partnership
Huma Nizami Race Equality Network

Apologies: Councillor Abdul Jabar, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Brendan Brown, Kim 
Shutler, Mariam Haque, Daniel Greenwood, Melanie Pickup, Racheal Dennis, 
Bishop Toby Haworth and Zahir Irani

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair



2

13.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were made at the commencement of the meeting.

14.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2021 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).

15.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents

16.  INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN

The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “G”) was 
submitted to the Board to provide an overview of the plans for the evolution of our 
integrated health and care partnership arrangements in Bradford District and 
Craven

Changes were being made to comply with the Government’s Health and Care Bill 
2021.  The Bill proposed that Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) were formally 
established as statutory bodies and replaced the existing Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) in 2022.  The ICS would also take on some additional functions 
previously undertaken by NHS England and NHS Improvement.

The report provided members with the details of the compilation of the new 
organisations along with their areas of responsibility and accountability with 
details of the local proposal.

Timelines for the new statutory bodies included details of recruitment, due 
diligence planning, the proposed operating model and governance arrangements.

By the end of March 2022 it was intended that recruitment to senior ICS roles 
would be confirmed, due diligence would be completed and arrangements for 
staff and property (assets and liabilities, including contracts) be completed. The 
ICS constitution would be submitted for approval agreement on 2022/23 MOU 
with NHS England and NHS Improvement.  

The intention was that by the start of April 2022 the new ICS NHS body would be 
established with staff and property transferred and the relevant Boards would be 
in place.

The details of existing and proposed Governance were provided in documents 
appended to the main report.  Details of how the place based partnerships would 
develop were also set out in the report for Members information and included 
management structure and funding details.



3

The Chair commented that the transition was important and that the arrangement 
for ICP Members would be eligible to vote was unique arrangement.

She was pleased that Kathy Elliott would be taking over the role of Chair of the 
ICS and wished her success in the role.  The Chair also noted that care would be 
needed that the model followed was not a medical one as it was about equality 
with care to be taken in relation to budgets to ensure that the residents of the 
District continued to receive care. 

The representative from the CCG stated that leadership would be ‘place’ based 
and that the appointment of the Chair would be subject to ICS processes.  Roles 
may rotate but only if was agreed to do so and it would be reviewed.  The ICB 
proposal was for a Non-Executive Chair of the Partnership in Place but this was 
not supported as some parties wanted an independent Chair.  

It was further stated that the link between the ICP and WBB would need to 
continue to be strong and the Wellbeing Board should continue to be able to 
advocate for the District at ICS level.

Maintaining the public voice, local authority and VCS within the wide partnership 
at Place would be the desired aim and outcome as our collective Partnership has 
operated successfully.

In terms of finance there was no change to the NHS allocation and work was 
underway with the ICS to understand the delegation of budgets.

In relation to the Non-Executive vs Executive Director, The ICS would want 
consistency across it’s sub committees and was still an issue under development.

Some further points and suggestions were made by Members as follows:

 Connections between Wellbeing Board, regional and national Partnerships 
to be mapped as all Boards should link

 The District Plan had been approved and should underpin our place based 
strategies

 Inequalities: The board would like to ensure that this remained a central 
theme that underpinned the work of the Partnerships and regional ICS and 
would like assurances from the regional ICS that this was being 
considered.

 Further discussion was still needed on how the Boards would operate
 Assurances sought that diversity in leadership would be a considered
 Work on ICP/ICS constitution was underway but on a tight timescale
 Recognition that there needed to be space for new initiatives and 

innovation in the new structures

Resolved – 

1. That a letter is drafted and sent to the CEO Lead for West Yorkshire 
and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership setting out the 
partnership’s preferred options for transition arrangements, Chairing 



4

arrangements and finance/funding and seeking assurances from the 
CEO with respect to Bradford Districts commitment to tackling 
inequalities and the delivery of our District Plan.

2. That the Wellbeing Board notes the intended place based partnership 
arrangements, which are proposed by the health and care 
partnership; and seeks such assurances as may be necessary from 
the health and care partnership. 

3. That a mapping exercise be undertaken which outlines the links 
between the Wellbeing Board, regional and national Partnerships is 
produced and shared.

Action: Chief Officer, Bradford District and Craven CCG/ Programme 
Director ICP Board 

17.  EQUALITIES GROUP

The report of the Chair of the Equalities Group (Document “H”) was submitted to 
the Board to inform Members about the proposals from the group which was 
formed to support the Wellbeing Board to fulfil its commitment to equalities.  The 
group was chaired by Professor Udy Archibong and consisted of EDI 
professionals from the public, third sectors and business.  The group agreed to 
frame its work around the thematic areas that aligned with the equality objectives 
of the LA Equality Plan.  Four work streams were established to address 
Leadership, Workforce, Community and Service Delivery and Design.   Each was 
assigned to a Lead who took on the role of steer to sub-groups.  Each of the 
working groups guiding principles consisted of interventions which aimed to be 
Sustainable, Transformative, Dismantling, Structural and Intersectional.

The definitions for the four groups were analysed and amended and the sub-
groups met to produce ideas that would be formed into action plans.

Members were then given an overview of the work and progress for each work 
stream.  

Bradford’s HR Director, Anne Lloyd would take over the leadership workstream 
and combine this with the work being led by local HRD’s on increasing 
representation in leadership positions.  The main ideas in this area included the 
creation of cross-sector development opportunities, creation of volunteering 
opportunities,  a review of recruitment and interview processes, a central point for 
people to find out about development opportunities, establishing a Bradford 
Leadership Scholarship, coaching and mentoring and to establish some form of 
Equality charter mark or membership for organisations to sign up to.

The main recommendations for work stream 2 (workforce) included a district wide 
induction programme, a co-ordinated district wide recruitment 
campaign/movement and a Positive Action Toolkit would be developed to support 
employers.



5

For work stream 3 (community) it was proposed to develop a Diversity Exchange 
web based portal and a community hub.  These would work as a depository for all 
the work being carried out by all organisations involved.

A Bradford approach to EDI would be set up so that a consistent standard would 
be adopted by all.

The four proposals would not need a great deal of additional resource and 
positive Covid recovery provided an opportunity for reflection on dismantling 
inequalities that existed in the District.  We needed to fix system structure and 
cultures bringing structural equality.  Longer term, sustained interventions were 
the focus as these had previously been short term interventions.  There was a 
need to work on consultations and work with communities of interest.

Members then had the opportunity to ask questions and make comments, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below:

The Chair noted that we as a district focus on equality, diversity and inclusion, to 
help us succeed

Clarification of Governance was sought and Officers advised that the only change 
was the lead on the Leadership work stream.  

Names were allocated to the strands and was a strength for service delivery, was 
it a task and finish scenario as names were put against them?  It was confirmed 
by Officers that it was and that those named as responsible were from a cross 
section and spread the contributions being made.

The charter work would be linked with other responsible employer work to provide 
overall positive experiences for employees and employers across the District.

Members commented on the work of regional the Inequalities Alliance which 
would bring everything together as it was important to work together.  

A Member commented that there were several overlapping points between work 
streams 1&2 and 3&4 which would need to be separated and clarified to facilitate 
a clear focus on efforts.

The Chair commented that work streams 1 and 2 were structural with 3 and 4 
being short term, providing information and asked how they would be treated 
differently.

It was further noted that employment and service delivery should be separate with 
the outcome that workforce training would be included in both rather than as a 
tool to measure of the impact of the other.

Members asked how it was proposed to treat work stream 4 separately and was 
advised that the overlaps were healthy and each one could not be completely 
separated and detached from the other but interdependencies mapped and 
worked through.  The point was noted to ensure duplication was avoided  The 
overlap between workforce and leadership was acknowledged and efforts would 
be made to avoid duplication.



6

Members commented that the words used were impactful with the focus on 
transactional which could be measured – a shared narrative so that all could 
understand each other better.  Encouraging more dialogue between people was 
needed to increase understanding.

Shared Equality outcomes: The ‘Bradford Standard’ was positive and the ambition 
was exciting, however further information was needed on how impact and 
performance would be measured.  It needed to show progress with measurable 
and achievable goals which would be meaningful to the city.

It was noted that all would be irrelevant if staff were not included so a Bradford 
charter was suggested to support organisations to formalise their commitment to 
equality.

It was agreed that Diversity dialogue would need to be opened up to the city for 
people to tell their stories with realistic expectations on colleagues.

The Chief Executive of Bradford Council stated that a peer review was being 
carried out in November by the LGA on Bradford Council’s Equality work and the 
outcome would be shared.

Professor Shirley Congdon commented that the University had resources the EDI 
work and that an under graduate programme was being developed with a need to 
look at curriculum based integration which was values led.

Resolved – 

1. Plans are developed for the projects outlined in the report (Dcoument 
“H”) and that these are timed to ensure that they can be factored into 
organisational budget planning.  

2. That the Wellbeing Board consider the recommended projects identified in 
section 2 of the report (Document “H”).   

3. That the Wellbeing Board agree to the proposed updated governance 
framework for the Equality Group.

Action: Chair of Equalities Group

18.  UPDATE ON SYSTEM COMPOSITE 5 YEAR EQUALITIES PLAN: 
INCREASING DIVERSITY IN SENIOR LEADERSHIP

The report of the Director of Human Resources (Document “I”) was submitted to 
the Board Members to provide an update on the work to increase the diversity of 
Senior Leadership as part of a composite 5 year plan.  The report summarised 
the role that public sector organisations were taking to embed EDI which would 
enable diversity in Senior Leadership roles, promoting public sector careers.

The background of the report acknowledged that there was a commitment to 
inclusivity but that public sector organisations were not where they wished to be in 



7

terms of inclusivity and that rates of under representation varied.

The report provided information on the work that had already been carried out to 
address the issue of EDI in Senior Leadership roles 

The previous report which was submitted to the Board on 15 June 2021 set out 
the context, vision, achievements to date, a baseline of data, the actions, shared 
outcomes and the next steps in order to realise the ambition and recommended 
that Wellbeing Board Members approved the actions identified for delivery in the 
report:  

An action plan with timelines, was included in the current report to inform 
Members of what would be carried out along with the desired outcomes. Some 
were fairly imminently due with longer term actions on a timeline of 1 to 4 years 
for completion.

It was advised that the EDI post that was agreed in June 2021 would be jointly 
funded and plans were in place to focus on BAME representation beyond two 
years. Current baseline data was shared with Members and the names of some 
exemplar companies such as Accenure, Diageo and Thomson Reuters were 
specified with EDI being at the heart of all of the organisations named.

The Chair asked about the status of the post as there was a need to complete the 
recruitment.  She further stated that she was pleased with the statistics presented 
as progress in these areas continued to be made.  It was acknowledged that 
some organizations worked to national and/or regional targets and had different 
models for progression.  The Chair queried if there was an opportunity for the 
District to develop its own targets.  Details of the forthcoming EDI event would 
also be shared as per the Chair’s request.

The representative from WY Fire and Rescue reflected on the traditional entry 
methods into the fire service and reaffirmed the commitment of the service to 
coaching and direct entry.

The WY Police representative stated that mentoring was a really important tool 
and the organization was keen to support this.  The role of leadership was 
important but reasonable adjustments for those of an Asian or Jewish background 
for example was a barrier.  

One Member raised the issue of barriers for women of colour and how could more 
from the voluntary sector be given the opportunity to progress.  How could this be 
supported?  In response, it was advised that it was important to support VCS and 
was already a focus with flexibility key as organisations involved varied.  Some 
supported work was already taking place via the ICS to encourage voluntary 
sector participation in the Inequalities Academy fellowship programme, for 
example.

The question of who would manage the agreed post was asked and it was 
confirmed that the decision was not yet made.  

It was now a funding priority that was given to VCS to enable people to be 
available.



8

Other comments made included:

 That senior leadership needed to be attractive to people, colleagues 
needed to promote the benefits or senior leadership

 Some groups were under represented in senior management roles but 
over represented in lower band posts in organizations.  The focus should 
shift to that area to see how help could be given to ‘promote from within’ 
organisations.

 In some organizations, historical cuts meant that the gap between levels 
was considerable and this had the potential to limit progression so a re-
organization was needed to address this issue.

Resolved – 

That Wellbeing Board Members consider the contents of the report 
(Document “I”) and accompanying presentation slide progress update and 
provide any feedback that they wish to do so to enable us to incorporate 
this in our ongoing work.

Action: Director, Human Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


